TUESDAY

Ruie 2.33

{(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

* Deiete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have o give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you

do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will

be visible 1o searchers of the public
record.

LA

24/03/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B

Name of Company

Company number

Stafford Rubber Company Limited 01197511

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number

Companies Court 8065 of 2009

We (a) lan James Gould and Brian James Hamblin of PKF (UK) LLP New Guild
House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway, Birrningham B3 2LX

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 20 March 2009

; 4

f

Signed W
1dn Gould - Joint Administrator

Dated 20 March 2009

Kaye O'Reiily
PKF (UK) LLP
New Guild House

45 Great Charles Street
Queensway

Birmingham B3 2LX

Tel 0121 212 2222

DX Number 712080 DX Exchange Birmingham 29

Nhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

>ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX33050 Cardiff




PKF

Accountants & :
business advisers i

Stafford Rubber Company

Limited in Administration

Administrators’ Proposals

20 March 2009

TUESDAY

A28 24/03/2009 285
COMPANIES HOUSE



Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration

PKF

Contents

T INIOAUCHON ...t e, e 1
2  Company information and events leading to Administration ...................... 2
3 Administration strategy, trading on and sale of assets...............c...... 4
4 Assets Of the COMPANY .......iiiec et e e e e e e s s aaaes 6
5 Liabilities of the Company ... 8
6  Receipts & payments, estimated outcome and costs of Administration....11
7  Proposed exit route from Administration .....................ooooiiii 13
8  The Administrators' proposals and creditors meetir_lg ............................... 14
9 EC RegUIAtioON ... ..o e e 16
10 Conclusions and recommendations ..., 17
Appendix A - Statutory information................ocoooiiii i 18
Appendix B - Receipts and payments account...........c..ccoooo i 21
Appendix C - Estimated outcome statement ... 24
Appendix D - Our time costs analysis to 13 March 2009.............cccoooiiiiiinns 27
Appendix E - Creditors’ guide to fees and schedule of charge out rates........... 29
Appendix F - Notice of meeting of creditors ............ooooiviiiin e 31
Appendix G - Forms of special and general proxy .......ccocooooiiiiiiiiincie e, 33
Appendix H - Proof of debt form.......... e 36
Appendix J - Notice of Administrators’ proposals...............c.ccccciicicn e, 38

Appendix K - List of creditors ..., 40




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

1.1

1.2

13

1.4

Introduction

We, lan James Gould and Brian James Hamblin of PKF (UK) LLP ("PKF"), were appointed
Joint Administrators of Stafford Rubber Company Limited {*the Company”) by the High Court

of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, case number 8065 of 2009 on 27 January
2009.

These proposals are prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act
1986 ("the Act”) and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”).

Form 2.17B (Notice of Administrators’ proposals) is attached at Appendix J together with a
Notice of the creditors” meeting (attached at Appendix F) to be held at 10.30am on Meonday 6
April 2009 at The Ramada Birmingham North-Cannock, Watling Street, Cannock,
Staffordshire, WS11 0DQ. Forms of special and general proxy for use at the meeting are
also attached to this report, at Appendix G.

We anticipate that unsecured creditors will receive a return.

20 March 2009 Introduction 1




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

2.1

22

23

24

25

256

Company information and events leading to
Administration

The Company was incorperated in January 1975, The Company's statutory information is
attached at Appendix A.

At the date of Administration, the Company was owned by 6 current and former directors,
and, their partners. The Company was controlled on a day to day basis by a management
team consisting of:

. Mr Steven Wayne Huckfield — Managing Director

. Mr David John Langdell — Production Director

. Mr Hugh Alan Challinor — Finance Director

*  Mr Craig Robert Lucas - Commercial Director

. Mr Terrence Kenneth Rollason — Quality and Systems Director

Business history

The Company was a supplier of Sound Absorbing and Sealing Solutions to the Automotive

Sector. 1is range of products included:
= Polyethelyne
+ Polyurethane (Polyether and Polyester) Acoustic and sealing
e Neoprene/EPDM's / Rubber
» Shoddy Felts
« Anti squeak tapes
. Agoustic fibre
« PUR and Rubber Mouldings

The Company's autormotive OEM (original equipment manufacturers) customer base had
included Jaguar Land Rover, Aston Martin, Ford, and BMW (with Jaguar Land Rover
comprising of over 50% the business) whilst the first and second tier automotive customers
had included the likes of TI Automotive, Visiocorp and Birkbys Plastics.

The Company undertook all trading activities from premises based in Cannock,
Staffordshire,

20 March 2009 Company information and events leading to Administration 2




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

27

2.8

29

210

211

2.12

2.13

2.14

T 215

The draft statutory accounts to 31 January 2008 indicated that the Company lost circa
£100,000 in the year compared to a loss of £206,000 for 2007. An estimate for the year to 31
January 2009 suggests the loss for the year will be £89,000.

No proper management accounts have been undertaken since July 2008 following a change
lo the computer system and software used by the company.

The Company experienced cash flow difficulties towards the end of 2008 and in January
2009 reported a significant reduction in anticipated turnover and volumes of sales with
customers. The directors attributed this reduction to the global downturn in the automotive
industry. As a result, the Company approached a number of parties including Jaguar Land
Rover (its largest customer) with a2 view to obtaining funding support.

Foliowing discussions with GE Commercial Finance ("GE") who provided invoice discounting
to the Company, a recommendation was made that the directors shouid take advice from
PKF. We reviewed the cashflow projections for February 2009 and it was apparent that the
cash flow requirement wouid be higher than originally anticipated.

Without sufficient funding in place the board of directors formed the opinion that the
Company was unable to continue trading and instructed PKF to assist in placing the
Company into Administration

We were duly appointed on 27 January 2009,

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, we confirm that as Joint
Administrators, we are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by each of us,
jointly and severally.

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act, we are required to perform our
functions with the objective of:

a. rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b. achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

¢. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The strategy adopted by us with a view to achieving one or more of the objectives referred to
above is discussed in Section 3 of these proposals.

20 March 2002 Company information and events leading to Administration 3




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

3.1

3.1.1

3.2

3.21

3.2.2

323

324

325

3.26

Administration strategy, trading on and sale of
assets

Administration strategy

Having met with the Company prior to our appointment, we considered that the most tikely
strategy to yield the best return to all creditors would be to continue trading in the short term,
whilst seeking a buyer for the business and trade assets.

Having sought and (later) agreed a source of funding for the Administration trading period
with Jaguar Land Rover, we aliowed the Company to trade whilst seeking a buyer.

Immediately following our appointment a review of the company's position was underiaken,
in particular the company's order book and cverheads. It was evident that the levels of
customer orders did not justify retaining all of the workforce. As a consequence, 63
employees were made redundant as the company was no longer able to make payments o
them for services rendered under its centact of employment with them.

The administration trading results are discussed in Section 4.4. The production requirements
and employee requirements were constantly reviewed during the Administration trading
period to ensure that the decision to allow the Company to continue to trade was, at all
times, in the best interests of creditors generally.

Sale of the remaining business and trade assets

Given the time scale and cost involved in advertising the Company’s business and trade
assets for sale, we did not consider it appropriate to commence a marketing campaign to sell
the business and assets of the Company.

We were also aware that any interested party would need to be able to satisfy all aspects of
the Company’s customers' requirements.

Despite this, we received enquiries from 27 parties who advised of their interest in the
Company’s business and/or trade assets. All interested parties were asked to sign a
confidentiality deed.

After meeling with and providing information to a number of these parties, only two offers

were received for the Company's business and trade assets.

Having consulted our agents, we accepted an offer for the Company's business and trade
assets (subject to contract) from Avon Engineered Rubber Limited (*AER").

The sale of the Company's business and trade assets was completed on 18 February 2008
but, was effective from 16 February 2009, for 2 total consideration of £156,876.

20 March 2009 Administration strategy, trading on and sale of assets 4




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

3.3

3.31

332

3.3.3

334

335

Post Administration activities
The decision to continue to trade the business is discussed in detail above.
At the date of administration the Company had 89 employees.

Given the strategy adopted and the need to reduce costs during the administration, some 63
employees were made redundant immediately following our appointment. 1 further employee
resigned in the following weeks leaving 25 individuals in employment with the Company at
the date of the sale of the business to AER.

Attached at Appendix B is our receipts and payments account which includes our trading
account.

Attached Appendix C is an estimated outcome statement which shows that once all trading
matters have been finalised, we consider that a trading surplus in the order of £65,000 will
have been achieved.

20 March 2009 Administration strategy, trading on and sale of assets 5




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

4

4.1

411

4.2

421

422

423

4.2.4

425

4.2.6

4.3

4.31

4.3.2

4.4

441

442

Assets of the Company
Statement of affairs

A statement of the Company’s affairs has been requested from the directors of the Company
but tc date this has not been received. The directors have been granted an extension and
we anticipate that it will be available for the meeting of creditors to be held on 6 April 2009.

Book debts

The Company's books and records received at the date of our appointment indicated that
there were trade debts due to the Company of approximately £731,000.

The Company operated an invoice discounting agreement ("IDA") with GE Commercial
Finance Limited ("GE") the validity of which has been confirmed by our legal advisors.

Since the date of our appointment, we have recovered £679,817 in relation to pre-
administration debtors,

At the date of our appointment, GE were owed the sum £547,290 and, in accordance with
the IDA, GE have raised additional charges of some £45,801 as a result of the Company's

failure.
GE have recovered all of the amounts due to them from the above debtor receipts.

Any surplus funds recovered from book debts over and above the amounts repaid to GE will
be treated as floating charge realisations.

Sale of trade and trade assets

Following our appointment, we instructed Messrs. GVA Grimleys Limited (“Grimleys”) to
undertake an inventory and valuation of the Company's chattel assets. Grimleys
recommended acceptance of the offer from AER prior to completion of sate.

As discussed above in Section 3, a sale of the Company’s business and trade assets was
completed on 18 February 2009. The amounts received in conhection with this sale have
been treated as floating charge realisations.

Post administration trading

Since the date of our appointment and pricr to the sale of the Company’'s business to AER,
we continued to trade the business on a reduced scale whilst seeking a buyer and assisting
customers with their production requirements.

After accounting for the associated trading costs, we anticipate that a trading surplus of
some £65,000 will have been generated.

20 March 2009 Assets of the Company 6




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

4.5 Other assets

4.5.1 All funds received have been placed in interest bearing bank accounts. To date, bank

interest in the sum of £57 has been received.

452 We are not aware of any other assets that have not been referred to elsewhere in this report.
However, this will be reviewed on receipt of the directors' statement of affairs.

20 March 2009 Assets of the Company 7




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

5.1

511

517

5.2

521

Liabilities of the Company
Secured creditors

The details of all registered charges can be found in the statutory information attached at
Appendix A.

GE holds a debenture conferring fixed and floating charges over the all of the assets of the
Company. In addition GE are also afforded security under the terms of an IDA.

OQur lega! advisors have advised us that the security afforded to GE by the debenture and the
IDA is valid. '

The effect of the above security affords GE the following priority over other creditors of the
Company with regard to the following realisations (this list is not deemed to be exhaustive
and is included for ease of reference):

+ first call on book debt realisations under the terms of the IDA,

+ first call on floating charge realisations (subject to the provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986),

» first call on fixed charge realisations.

As advised in Section 4 above, GE has been repaid in full during the period of

Administration.

Advantage Transitions Bridge Fund Limited ("ATB") holds a debenture conferring fixed and
floating charges over all of the assets of the Company. However, ATB have confirmed they
are not a creditor of the Company.

On 20 January 2007, the Company granted Barclays Bank plc ('Barclays”) a chattels
mortgage over all encumbered plant and machinery. Our legal advisors have confirmed that
the chattels mortgage is valid.

The assets subject to the chattels mortgage in favour of Barclays were sold to AER as part
of the transfer of the business and trade assets. The sum of £25,868 has been allocated to
the realisation of these assets which has resulted in Barclays being repaid in full.

Prescribed part

Section 176A of the Act requires us to set aside a prescribed amount of the Company’s “net
property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net praperty is the amount of property
that would otherwise be available for satisfaction of holders of debentures secured by, or
holders of, any floating charge created by the Company after 15 September 2003.

20 March 2009 Liabilities of the Company 8



Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

522

5.3

531

532

533

534

54

5.4.1

542

We do not anticipate receiving any claims from the holders of any floating charge and as a
result there is currently no requirement for a prescribed part calculation.

Employee claims

At the date of appointment the Company employed some 88 individuals. During the course

of the Administration and prior to the sale of the business and trade assets to AER, 63
individuals were made redundant.

The contracts of employment for the individuals employed by the Company at the date of the
transfer to AER, were transferred to AER and as a resuit, these individuals no longer have
ctaims against the Ccmpany.

The claims of the Company's employees who were not transferred are estimated as follows:

Total
£

Preferential creditor claims
Arrears of wages 35,630
Arrears of holiday pay 5,000
44,630

Unsecured creditor claims
Redundancy claims 195,000
Pay in lieu of notice claims* 140,000
335,000

*The unsecured creditor claims above are, of course, Subject to mitigation.

We anticipate that the preferential creditors of the Company will be paid in full from the
proceeds recovered in the Administration.

Reservation of title

Since the date of our appointment, we have received a number of reservation of title claims
from creditors of the Company.

All claims are under review and the relevant creditors will be notified accordingly.

20 March 2009 Liabilities of the Company 9




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

5.5

5.51

552

553

554

5.8.5

Unsecured creditors

The Company's estimated liabilities to unsecured creditors are as follows:

Pension Fund Loan - 29,100
Shortfall to finance creditors 41,201
Directors Loan account 7,000
Trade and expense creditors 517,129
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI 48,633
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 143,317

Employee claims for redundancy and lieu of notice 335,000

1,121,380

Attached at Appendix K is a list of the Company’s creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33(2) of the
Rules.

Attached as Appendix C is an estimated outcome statement for the Administration as a
whole. This statement shows that, based on current information, unsecured creditors will
receive a return of some 5 pence in the pound.

The timing of any return is mainly dependent on the further realisations predicted as being
available from book debt realisations.

For the purposes of this report only, we have not estimated the value of any claims that may
be due to those employees who were made redundant for failure to consult (the Protective
Award). In the event that any claims are received this too may have a significant bearing on
the outcome to unsecured creditors. ‘

20 March 2009 Liabilities of the Company 10




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.3

6.3.1

6.3.2

6.3.3

Receipts & payments, estimated outcome and
costs of Administration

Receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix B is a receipts and payments account to 19 March 2009 showing a
balance in hand of £333,708,

The receipts and payments account also incorporates our trading account which shows a
current trading surplus of £138,847. As discussed earlier in this report, once we have
finalised ali trading matters, we anticipate that the final trading surpius will be approximately
£65,000.

Estimated outcome statement

Attached at Appendix C is an estimated outcome statement for the Administration as a whole
and includes our estimates for costs applicable to the Administration and the final predicted

trading outcome,
We anticipate that there will be funds available to unsecured creditors.
Costs of Administration

Our post appointment time costs to 13 March 2008 are some £86,690 representing 529.91
hours at an average hourly rate of £163.60. No fees have yet been drawn in respect of these
amounts and approval for the basis of our remuneration will be sought from unsecured

creditors.

We enclose as Appendix D full details of the Administrators' time costs in this matter up to
13 March 2009, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9. These amounts
are derived by reference to PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates for time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration. Where members of staff have
been employed on the Administration they have been so based on their experience and
abilities in dealing with a case of this nature. Where appropriate, certain staff have dealt with
a specific area of the Administration due to their specialist skills in that area. We would
advise that PKF {UK) LLP's scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the

administration of each insolvency.

Aftached at Appendix E are details of how to obtain an extract from the Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9, A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ fees. A summary of the PKF
(UK) LLP’s charge out rates are also attached at Appendix E.

20 March 2009 Receipts & payments, estimated outcome and costs of Administration 11




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

6.3.4 We are entitled to receive remuneration for our services as Administrators. As per Rule
2.106(2) of the Rules our remuneration shall be fixed either:

a. as a percentage of the value of the property with which we have to deal; or

b. by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the administration.

6.3.5 We propose to receive remuneration under part (b) of Rule 2.106(2) as above. Any time
costs in excess of the amount of funds available will be written off.

6.36 Disbursements incurred from the date of appointment are listed in the receipts and payments
account attached at Appendix B. We do not propose to charge internal disbursements to the
Administration estate.

20 March 2009 Receipts & payments, estimated outcome and costs of Administration 12




ation DK F

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.4.1

74.2

7.4.3

7.4.4

7.4.5

Proposed exit route from Administration

Having continued to trade the Company and sold the business and trade assets of the
Company, we consider that, subject to receipt of the directors’ estimated statement of affairs,
we believe we have enhanced the possible return for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would have been likely if the Company had been wound up, without first being in
Administration. In addition, we have realised property in order to make a distribution to one

or more secured or preferential creditors.
We therefore consider that two of the statutory Administration objectives will have been met.

We propose that creditors' voluntary liquidation be considered as the exit route from
administration in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

Administrators discharge

It is standard practice for administrators to seek a discharge from liability for any action taken
by them during the course of an administration, following the termination of the

administration.

Granting our discharge does not prevent any creditor of the Company from applying to Court
{under Paragraph 75 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986} for permission to bring
proceedings against us if any such party believes that our conduct as Joint Administrators
has breached our duties in relation to the Company or has otherwise made us guilty of

misfeasance.
We are not currently aware of any issue that may result in such an application to Court.

For the avoidance of doubt, granting us our discharge prior to the termination of the
Administration does not discharge our ligbility, until the termination is effective.

A resolution seeking our discharge forms part of the Administrators’ Proposals, discussed in

more detail in Section 8.

20 March 2009 Proposed exit route from Administration 13




imited in Administration K

8 The Administrators’ proposals and creditors
meeting

8.1 In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, we make the following
proposals to the creditors.

82 Approval of these proposals will be considered at a meeting of creditors to be held on 6 April
2009. We propaose that:

(i) the Joint Administrators de all such things and generally exercise all of their powers as
administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they in their
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals.

(i)  if thought appropriate, a creditors’ commitiee be formed.
(i the Joint Administrators will, at their sole discretion and a time they see fit, EITHER

« file the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
place the Company inte creditors voluntary liguidation pursuant to Paragraph
83 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 and that 1an James Gould and
Brian James Hamblin of PKF (UK) LLP (the Joint Administrators) be
appointed Joint Liquidators, or any other person(s) be appointed liquidator{s)
of the Company in accerdance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same,

OR

+ make application to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79
of Schedule B1 of the lnsolvency Act 1986, following which, the Jaint
Administrators request that the Company be compulsorily wound-up and lan
James Gould and Brian James Hambiin (the Joint Administrators) may be
appointed Joint Liquidators, if they so desire.

(iv) the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in accordance with Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing their final progress
report in the Administration.

(v} the Joint Administrators shall be remunerated on a time cost basis by reference to
their PKF (UK} LLP's normal rates for the time spent by them and their staff in

attending to matters arising in the Administration.

83 Attached at Appendix F is a notice of a meeting of creditors.

20 March 2009 The Administrators’ proposals and creditors meeting 14




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKCF

8.4 Atftached at Appendix G is a form of special and general proxy to be used at the creditors’
meeting. Attached at Appendix H is a proof of debt form, alse for creditors’ submission.

20 March 2009 The Administrators’ proposals and creditors meeting 15




o PKF

Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration

9 EC Regulation

The EC Regulation does apply to these proceedings as the registered office of the Company

9.1
at the date of Administration was situated at Bellsize Close, Norton Canes, Cannock,
Staffordshire, WS11 9TQ.

92 These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

20 March 2009 EC Reguiation 16




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

10

Conclusions and recommendations

10.1 As discussed earlier in this report, we consider that there will be sufficient funds available to
enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.

10.2 We recommend that the creditors approve our proposals at the forthcoming meeting of
creditors on 6 April 2009.

10.3 In order to be entitied to vote at the meeting, under Rule 2.38 of the Rules, you must give to
us, not later than 12.00 hours on 3 April 2009, details in writing of your claim.

10.4 Creditors should return their compieted proxies and proof of debts to Kaye O'Reilly via fax on
+44 (0)121 609 3322, via e-mail to kaye.o'reilly@uk.pkf.com, or, via post to New Guild
House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway, Birmingham B3 2LX.

10.5 Should any creditor require any additional information or have any queries, they should
contact Kaye O'Reilly on + 44 (0)121 609 3242.

lan Gould

For and on behalf of
lan Gould & Brian Hamblin
Joint Administrators

20 March 2009 Conclusions and recommendations 17




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix A - Statutory information

20 March 2009 Appendix A - Statutory information 18




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration

- Company number
Date of incorporation
Trading activities
Trading address

Issued share capital

Shareholders

Company directors’
(last five years)

Company secretary
(last five years)

Registered office

Company’s bankers

Registered charges

Statutory Information
01197511

23 January 1975

Manufacturer of other plastic products

Bellsize Close, Norton Canes, Cannock, Staffordshire, WS11 8TQ

Ordinary 5,000
5,000
Jill Bates 250
Maureen Ann Caveney 250
Ann Challinor 250
Hugh Alan Challinor 1000
Andrew John Baies 1000
Executors of Thomas Matthew 2,250
Caveney Deceased
5,000

Name Appointed Resigned
Lorraine Marie Banks 30.05.2008 -
Hugh Alan Challinor Pre 31.12.1990 -
Steven Wayne Huckfield 01.06.2002 -
David John Langgell 01.06.2002 -
Craig Robert Lucas 15.086.2007 -
Terrence Kenneth Rollason 01.06.2002 -
Andrew John Bates Pre 31.12.1990 29.06.2006
Christopher Melvin Stead 03.11.2003 30.09.2005

Name Appointed Resigned
Lorraine Marie Banks 30.05.2008 -
Hugh Alan Challinor Pre 31.12.1990 30.05.2008

At the date of Administration, the Company’s registered office was situated
at Bellsize Close, Norton Canes, Cannock, Staffordshire, WS11 9TQ.

For the purposes of the Administration, the Company’s registered office
was changed to the office of PKF (UK) LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great
Charies Street, Queensway, Birmingham B3 2LX.

The Company's bankers were Barclays Bank Pic. In addition to this, the
Company cperated an invoice discounting agreement with GE Commercial
Finance Limited.

Advantage Transition Bridge Fund Limited hold a debenture conferring
fixed and floating charges over the whole of the Company created 30 June
2005.

Barclays Bank Plc hold a chattels mortgage created 10 January 2007.
GE Capital Commercial Finance Limited hold a composite all assets

guarantee and debenture conferring fixed and floating charges over the
whole of the Company created 22 January 2007.

20 March 2009

Appendix A - Statutory information 19




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

Company’s accountants

The Company's accountants were HW Chartered Accountants &
Registered Auditors, Keepers Lane, The Wergs, Wolverhampton, WV6
8UA.

20 March 2009

Appendix A - Statutory information 20




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix B - Receipts and payments

account

20 March 2009 Appendix B - Receipts and payments account 21




Stafford Rubber Company Limited

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 20/03/2009

SofAf £ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Book Debts 679,816.64
G E Commercial Termination Costs (45,800.52)
G £ Commerciai Finance (547,285.62)
86,726.50
CHATTEL ASSET SECURITY
Piant & Machinery 25,867.77
Barclays Bank Plc (25,867.77)
NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Sale of Trade & Trade Assets 131,008.63
Motor Vehicles 400.00
Rent 14,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 55.50
Bank Interest Net of Tax 1.31
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 138,846.72
284,312.16
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees 4,992.00
Debtor Realisation Assistance 700.00
Legal Fees 10.00
Non-Reclaimable VAT 7,316.08
Rents Payable. 13,333.33
Bank Charges 1,348.62
{27,700.03)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees Wage Arrears 9,630.00
(9,630.00)
333,708.63
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors 47 825.87
VAT Receivable 2618.14
Bank 2 - Debtor Receipts Account 86,190.67
Bank 1 - Current 227,730.71
Holding account 1.31
Trade Creditors (39.80)
VAT Payable (22,124.73)
PAYE & National Insurance (11,652.70)
Wages Control Account 3,399.16
Other payroll Deductions (240.00)
333,708.63
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 20 March 2009 14:58




Stafford Rubber Company Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account -

To 20/03/2009
Sof AE £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES _
Sales 147,579.98
147,579.98
OTHER INCOME
JLR Trading Cash Flow Assistance 91,077.17
91,077.17
PURCHASES
Purchases (1) 30,598.28
(30,598.28)
- OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour 33,502.88
(33,502.88)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rents 9,230.76
Carriage 350.00
Ransom Payments 21,077.17
Freight Charges 4,015.06
Skip Hire " 530.00
Repairs & Maintenance 8.26
Sundry Expenses 5.0
Vehicle Running Costs 368.02
Stationery _ 94,67
Postages 30.24
(35,709.27)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 138,846.72

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

20 March 2009 14:58



Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix C - Estimated outcome

statement

20 March 2009 Appendix C - Estimated outcome statement 24



Stafford Rubber Company Limited

in Administration

Estimated outcome statement at 20 March 2009

Joint administrators’ trading account
Sales
JLR Trading Cash Flow Assistance
Purchases
Labour costs
Other trading expenditure
Surplus

Invoice discounting agreement
Book Debts
GE Commercial Finance - Principal debt

GE Commercial Finance - Termnation charges

Surplus to unencumbered assets

Chattel asset security
Plant and machinery
Barclays Bank Plc

Unencumbered assets
Surplus joint administrators’ trading acceunt
Surlpus from invoice discounting
Sale of trade and trade assets
Motor Vehicles
Rent
Bank interest

Costs of realisation
Office holders fees
Legal fees and disbursements
Agents/Valuers fees and disbursements
Insurance
Rents payable
Estimated costs of distribution/liquidation
Other costs and expenses

Realised Estimated Estimated
H{Paid) future final
to date movements outcome
£ £ £
147 580 - 147 580
91,077 (59,162) 31,915
{30,598) - {30,598)
(33,503) - (33,503)
(35,709) (15,000) (50,709)
138,847 (74,162) 64,685
679,817 50,000 729,817
{547,290) - (547,290)
{45,801) - {45,801)
86,726 50,000 136,726
25,868 - 25,868
{25,868) - {25,868)
138,847 (74,162) 64,685
86,726 50,000 136,726
131,008 - 131,008
400 1,000 1,400
14,000 - 14,000
57 1,000 1,057
371,038 (22,162) 348,876
- {125,000) (125,000)
(10) (44,990) (45,000)
(4,992) (500) (5,492)
- {10,000) (10,000)
(13,333) - (13,333)
- (25,000) (25,000)
(9,364) (10,000) {19,364)
(27,699) {215,490) (243,189)




Stafford Rubber Company Limited
in Administration

Estimated outcome statement at 20 March 2009

Realised Estimated Estimated
l(Paid} future final
to date movements outcome
£ £ £
Preferential creditors
Wage arrears (9,630) (30,000) (39,630)
Holiday pay - (5,000) {5,000)
(9,630) {35,000} (44,630)
Surplus to floating charge holders 333,709 (272,652) 61,057
Floating charge holders
None -
Amounts available for unsecured creditors 61,057
Unsecured creditors
Pension Fund loan 29,100
Shortfall to finance creditors 41,201
Directors Loan account 7,000
Trade and expense creditors 517,129
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI 48,633
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 143,317
Employee claims for redundancy and lieu of notice 335,000
{1,121,380)
(Shortfall) to unsecured creditors (1,060,323)
Estimated pence in the pound distribution to unsecured creditors 5.44




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix D - Our time costs anaiysis to

13 March 2009

20 March 2009 Appendix D - Our time costs analysis to 13 March 2009 27




L6'62S  2£'069'98 9.'182 28°251°GL 06'S9  0C'89'6  0Z'0LZ OV'I6L'SS S0'9L §8'€S0'9 FIvioL
16'6ZS | 1£069'98 9182 T LGL'GL 06'59 0£.89'6 0Z'0LZ OF'L6L'SS 50’9 $8°'CS0'9 181509 |ENIY [BJOL
06°01 0£'229'C 000 000 ore 08'ZSE 0s'8 05'692'C 000 000 SPOoHD swield 104
08'0 00°09 080 00'09 000 000 000 000 000 000 PPOYD (BUE}BIOBS
08'6 09°919'Z 000 000 000 000 08'6 09'919'2 000 000 Zv0HD | 8ARoadsold Yim suoissnosia/suchenjobaN
08'LL . 0929Z'¢ 00°0 000 000 000 08°0L 09¢€88°C 00'L 00'6.€ 9E0YD 5S8j0id Jayi/siononos/siushy yim Buiser
ov'ze . 081582 06'EL 0€26L oLt 06°6¥2 08'9 096G1L8'L 000 000 yZOHD umel OHD Buipniour) soueydwod Lioinjels
oLs 06'05S°L 00'L 0089 00t 00'88S 08Z 06°/99 090 ot'222 £204D uoneASIUILPY [BJaUsD
06°L 0£°205 000 000 000 000 06'L 0£°£05 000 000 12040 uonebyi/souapuodsanc) eba
00'L 00°2b) 00'0 000 00'L 00°L¥1 000 000 000 00°0 02042 Buipuog g soueInsU
GE£0SZ S0°099'I¢ 0£'sel olLzid'L 09'LL  0Z'S0l'L 0616 O£'6E£1'9Z 65’ Gr'e0l'Z 6L04D Buipes) awjuoddy jsod
062 ot 000 000 050 05°¢. ov'z 08°0%9 000 00°0 8L04D suonesi|eay 19SSy Jaulo
0z'i¢ ot's20'G 0£9l 0L'6Z6 000 . 000 OP'€lL  08°LIS'E 051 05'89S L1040 . suonesi(eay jgaq yoog
0Z's ov'szo‘L 01l 0229 oLl 04°L91 00'E 00°L08 000 000 904D suolesileay %2013
G022 SLYEY'L 0g'lL 0Lve 0£0 oL'vp 080 09€56'S SoOv Ge'Z9L') G1L04D uoljesi(eay Jassy paxi4
08'vZ 05'8vZ'y 0£ZL  00¢€82'tL oL'e 02°6SF ov'6 08'605'2 000 000 71L0HD swie(D sakodw3
0Lzl 06'£52'Z 041 06'96 059 05°656 05t 05°10Z'tL 000 000 £L0YD SIo)pald |eRuaIaBld UON
0g'L oL'eze 000 000 020 0¥'62 oL') 0.'€62 000 000 LLOYD @sea| jo Buipniow) siolpal) paindas Alued
010l 026922 0£C  OL'LEL 000 000 0e'L OL'6¥6'L 0S50 05684 0L0ND Joj Bununoooe/Buiodal) sioypai) painoeg
0L'0 06'6¢ 040 06'6€ 000 000 000 000 000 000 90042 sanl|iqel xe| s1Sp|oH 32O
9’16 Z5'v59°01L 9667 Z6'GPR'E 0S'€E  0S'PZ6'P 0cg oL'v88'tL 000 000 004D Allesauasy uogoung Buualysen
St'E S6'8L8 01’1 0,29 000 000 0z'L 0¥ 02¢ G511 G8'GEY Z00HD Buuoyuop » Buluuerd
08'0 0Z'€0¢ c00 000 000 000 000 000 080 0Z'€0€ 100"D uonadwo) asen
06'0 08'v¥Z 000 000 000 000 090 02094 00 09'v8 000D mainay Jabieuepy Jouagiauped
SYSe] aseld
SINOKH (3) 3unowy sinoH (3)unowy sinoH (3)lunowy sSInoH (3} lunowy sinod  (3) Junowy apoH aAllelieN
e)s|ssy Jojensiujwpy
[eyol [ lojeys)ujuipy Jo|uasg / Josiadedng Jabeuep l0)aaaq | 1euped ‘apeiD

| 8sey4 uley Asaooey ajeiodion

[ABWIWNS [[eJ9A0] UONJAG AIBLILNG

P17 Auedwog Jaqgny pioyels Zeekloy :Jusid

pajoales siepew |y :S9p07) Jeje
mgaid ‘dim SMes dim
B800C/E0/EC-6002/10//2 S8l O] | Wol4 sjuawasingsig
B00¢/€0/E£2-6002/10/L2 ‘sajeq o} jwoljawt}




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix E - Creditors’ guide to fees and

schedule of charge out rates

20 March 2009 Appendix E - Creditors’ guide to fees and schedule of charge out rates 29




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003
ENGILAND AND WALES

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ rights in relation to
insolvency practiticners' fees, can be cobtained by visiting our website. The relevant guide can be
accessed through www pkf co.uk/cri, then click on the link to “Creditors’ guide to fees”. A copy of the
guide can be provided upon request by contacting this office.

SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE-OUT RATES

The table detailed below sets out the current charge-out rates utilised by PKF (UK) LLP for charging
staff time.

Partner £379 per hour
Director £340 per hour
Senior Manager £267 per hour
Manager £182 — 227 per hour
Supervisor £180 per hour
Administrator £120 - 147 per hour
Assistants & Support Staff £40 - 97 per hour

in common with most professional services firms, PKF (UK) LLP's charge-out rates change from time
to time, although each individual change is not material. The rates charged refiect various changes
over the course of each assignment.

Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specificaily
identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.
Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally
such as printing, room hire and document storage.

All category 1 disbursements will be charged at the actual cost incurred.
Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements will comprise cost allocations which may arise on some of the category 1
expense where supplied internally: typically, items such as room hire and document storage. Also
typically included will be routine or more specialist copying and printing, and allocated communication
costs provided by the officeholder or his firm.

Category 2 Disbursements will not be charged by PKF (UK) LLP in connection with this matter.

20 March 2009 Appendix E - Creditors’ guide to fees and schedule of charge out rates 30




\
\

Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix F - Notice of meeting of creditors

20 March 2009 Appendix F - Notice of meeting of creditors 31



Rule 2.35

{(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered office

of the company

(¢) Insert details of place of
meeting

{d} Insert date and time of
meeting

* Delete as applicable

* Delete as applicable

Form 2.208
Notice of a meeting of creditors
Name of Company Company number
Stafford Rubber Company Limited 1197511
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 8065 of 2009

Notice is hereby given by (a) lan James Gould and Brian James Hamblin of PKF (UK)
LLP New Guild House 45 Great Charles Street Queensway Birmingham B3 2LX

that a meeting of the creditors of (b} Stafford Rubber Company Limited whose
registered office is New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway,
Birmingham B3 2LX

is to be held at (¢} The Ramada Birmingham North-Cannock, Watling Street, Cannock,
Staffordshire WS11 0DQ. -

on (d) 6 April 2009 at 10.30 hours

The meeting is:

* (1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency
Act 1886 (“the Schedule”);

| invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which shouid be compieted and returned to me by the date of
the meeting if you cannot atiend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Ruie 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not
later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details
in writing of your claim.
Creditors should return their completed proxies and proof of debts to Kaye O'Reilly via
fax on +44 (0)121 609 3322, via e-mai! to kaye.o’reiliy@uk.pkf.com, or, via post to New
Guild House, 45 Great,Charles Street, Queensway, Birmingham B3 2LX.
Signed

lart James Gould - Joint Administrator

Dated 20 March 2009

A copy of the *proposals ~evised-propesals is attached




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix G - Forms of special and general

proxy

20 March 2009 Appendix G - Forms of special and general proxy 33




Rule 8.1

Please insernt name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the Chaimman of
the Meeting. If you wish to
provide for atternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unabie to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed
i.e. he has no discretion

“Please delete as
appropriate

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

PAGE
Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration 10f2

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3 -

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 6 April 2009, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy
holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting instructions for resolutions

For the ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION* of Resclution 1, being that:
the Joint Administrators to do alt such things and generally exercise all their powers as
Joint Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they in
their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
Administration to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals.

For the ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION” of Resotution 2, being that:

a creditors committee be formed and for the appointment of

{name of individual)

representing

(name of creditor)
as a member of the creditors’ committee.

For the ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION* of Resolution 3, being that:
the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in accordance with Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing their final progress

report in the Administration,

(CONTINUED OVERLEAF)




Rule 8.1 Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

PAGE
Stafford Rubber Company Limited 20f2

P | . f . - .
isasAnatdes Voting instructions for resolutions (continued)

For the ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION" of Resolution 4, being that:
the Joint Administrators will, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit,
EITHER

s file the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
place the Company into creditors voluntary liquidation pursuant to Paragraph
83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988 and that i1an James Gould and
Brian James Hamblin of PKF (UK) LLP (the Joint Administrators) be appointed
Joint Liquidators, or

{(insert name of licensed Insclvency Practitioner)
be appointed Liquidator of the Company in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)
of the same,

OR

« make an application to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph
79 of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1988, following which, the Joint
Administrators request that the Company be compulscrily wound-up and lan
James Gould and Brian James Hambflin (the Joint Administrators) may be
appointed Joint Liquidators, if they so desire,

For the ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION* of Resolution 5, being that:
the Joint Administrators shall be remunerated on a time costs basis by reference to

PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates for the time spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration.

This form must be signed Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed if the  Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature
creditor has not signed in
person

In order to be entitled to vote at the meeting of creditors’, under Rule 2.38 of the Rules, you must give to
the Joint Administrators, not later than 12.00 hours on 3 April 2009, details in writing of your claim.

Creditors should return their completed proxies and proof of debts to Kaye O'Reilly via fax on +44 (0)121
609 3322, via e-mail to kaye.o'reifty@uk.pkf.com, or, via post to New Guild House, 45 Great Charles
Street, Queensway, Birmingham B3 2LX.




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix H - Proof of debt form

20 March 2009 Appendix H - Proof of debt form 36



Proof of Debt — General Form

Stafford Rubber Company Limited
' in Administration

Date of Administration — 27 January 2009

1

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number).

Address of creditor for correspondence.

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation.

Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. (Note: There is no
need to attach them now but the liquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion as may the chairman
or convenor of any meeting).

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

Particutars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

In order to be entitled to vote at the meeting of creditors’, under Rule 2.38 of the Rules, you must give
to the Joint Administrators, not later than 12.00 hours on 3 April 2009, details in writing of your claim.
Creditors should return their completed proxies and proof of debts to Kaye O'Reilly via fax on +44
(0)121 809 3322, via e-mail to kaye.o'reilly@uk.pkf.com, or, via post to New Guild House, 45 Great

Charles Street, Queensway, Birmingham B3 2LX.




Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix J - Notice of Administrators’

proposals

20 March 2009 Appendix J - Notice of Administrators’ proposals 38



Stafford Rubber Company Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix K - List of creditors

20 March 2009 Appendix K - List of creditors 40




60-51 500 yMEW 02

L0 UBA DS 8dI

g jo | abed

v0'942'V AQZ YZIN '19)SBLIUB 'UC)I|PPI 'PECY WEUPR|O ‘PI] WEOJIA 02 Z000 pajwi weod uabien 0032
000 Ad8 €170 'soue 'dnoeg ‘11apn ‘MBIA uolelue|d g 'seon Blei) sean 9 1013
0L'S06'L 34z 0ZW "1e¥sauduely 'AinNgspiQ 'PROY MOISWIIA BGZE SPUBPLE ‘Jdaq j0)u0D Ipald £850 PV NDAS Y080
16°GE 13 141 'anysdoiys ‘pioylal ‘GE/OE POOMUOUOH 8¥00  'PY1MN yosng 609D
000 XX9 283N 'suA] uodn 8jisEOMEN ‘P'pued wWods)a] ysnug 8080
62410 dnt ZLSM Moouue) 'piojsaupay ‘Aep ybnologbels 65 00  BIH 8lBAUd Sueug 208D
NALT A ME9 #3717 's0197 '19)s80197 'PEOY YOIOSIBA|N 2100 Asipuid ynsog Q08D
GE'103'vE Jaqqny woog 5082
€601t YNIHD ‘noyzbuey ‘peoy UeYSUBION 'gLp| (ON laqqny woog #0890
65695l 4ME ZidH ‘aaysweybuong ‘aquiodip ybiH 'sy9 xogd°'0'd $Z90  PI SROIAIBS BISEA eyig £0gD
18909 NNZ SN ‘191seyoueyy 1Sap 19ans bupy zy ‘asnoy s,Buny iamep aoeT suewiiiag z2090
(S0°L1G')) HT0 ¢V ‘SHaH 'sueqiyiS 'Peoy plaieH ‘Aep uoi] LSO P11 00 J8qany Jedjag 1080
ZL'8rs XAZ YZON ‘d4ysweyBumoN "yIeman 'aAlg piojeL 119 D)1 9snoysiepp epooseg 0092
6681/¢1/0€ ‘UaAIS) 3lg(] asea] adlUkell{ (UBAID) btzomm
000 192 129y 'snysdwen ‘axojsbuiseq ‘Apa HydINyD ‘BZE|d |IYy2InyD soUuBUl4 [elaRWWOY)) shejueq g0g9
a4z zx4
000 'SHEIS JuUal] uo AN0IS ‘peoy (BadweD g ‘apisiany g JuN 1100|4 punois ‘082 Xo8 Qd 2ld yueg sAejdzeg 0080
000 NVYE 88HD 'JasayD 'aAl( lleyadey) 'UIinog asnoH (leysauey) Joold pig PUBHOIS JO Yueq Q08D
000 319739 oyuint 00EZ ‘| ueejuayo|gal] ‘uosialg ade) Ayenads uosjuuaq Asany 60VD
or ¥SH'e avg 5za 'weybuiuig ‘As|pie, ‘peoy Aquaacs) uodinb3 SUOISNIXT BUOHYIY 80VD
08°'9¢§ 16 0LSAA ‘Angsaupapn ‘peoY died PIO '91e)s3 ewisnpu) peoy Yied MO 'v9 '8 S Iun yP9  palW souse|d B Jaagny SY L0V0
9300
128yl LLSM 'anyspiogels yoouued - umolbpug ‘peoy piojbuo 153 pu) pioybuoT ‘gL hun ¥950 s9|es 7§ a1 1001 jody 90vD
06'259'9Z ANYIEIZLIMS 'Wezn1-Z009-HD ‘8907 X0g'0'd '2 9sselsjoyuyeq 6000 O®AlY SOVD
09'8LY HOT 8NN ‘yBnosogBuljepn "unod uojbuluuag 06t0 PSS 0vD
82°062'L drl 119 'weybuiuig yooigyieds ‘peoy uoyels) 0z 010 'P¥7 SWaYSAS iy £0VD
8Z062'tL a8z 0vS 'auysiqiaqg 'plRISISBYD 'peOY YUoMOSIBYD L6 PIT uawdinb3 Jiy g [euisnpu| 3y YOV
GL oY € 0ZWY 'X8SST HO0UNUL JSSAA ‘BNUBAY UIBISBAA "UIT Spely | Jup $300g SD- UIMIED Py Zovo
08'6LS aiysbpuquie) ‘sjoeN 1S 'peoy piemoH pajwi gay LOVD
0501€ 490 L1SM oouued ‘umoibpug ‘saug ssaibold “ed ssauisng youg g uun S¥00 Sedmag bupssuibuy g v 00V2
00'0£2 OXE ZSM 'dllysplogels ‘poomjuing ‘umolasey) 1834s UbIH vl 0690 Aepawes //pe 0012
000 Nd61 LSM '2JIUSPIOHEIS "yoouue) 'asolD) Uosyaer gz sauiq Apuid ssiy £013
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sio}pai) Auedwon - g
pajiwi Auedwod Jaqqny pioyels
d11 (MN) Ind




60:51 500T Y2leW 02

10§ J9A T0S Sdi

840 Z abeg

0006 VvSe ¢/3Q 'anysiqiaq ‘Hodiy spue|piyy Jse3 ‘peoy Asjieaeg ‘Lot Buiping 1250 soisiBo uonniony 6030
VoL
82°195'C LLSM 'SIUSPIOYELS Yoouue?) ‘8507 dossAH Yied Y20|WaH ‘@sNoH XIUaoyd 0z 9910 Z0/ wawsabeuep yBial4 xiwosoing #0390
88'¢6L OV /.8 'SJYSPIOYEIS ‘'YUUOMWE] ‘PEOY YOOIGOINSH Yed UBMS Z Bufn P11 (MN) suonjog yoejoJos|3 €030
G1'€9. LIN6 ¥Z9 'weybuiwig ‘peoy wingh] 58 SwiajsAg ssauisng 2{uoJjos|3 203D
00091 149 ¢3d ‘:m:ogon_.qw-mn_ .vtmn_ ssauisng BABUIN _mm:oI wh_._m 2S00 SIS QE_ sgauisng 3J 103D
£E0EL'E VA6 6H( ‘weying Auno) ‘As|uels ‘aie)s] [eujsnpu| Ba piBYue] ‘g Jun 6210 siawhjiod ¥ g 3 0039
Z0Vor'pl 90 2L 0D X353 ‘YoIMEeH ‘UOisaxed ‘8SNOH ElABUIPURDS 7890 Palwi] e8g 7 #Y AST €002
000 XOppe euuoq #OW3
gz'esl 149 z3d 'ybnoioqisjed “Wed sssuisng BAIBUIW ‘BSNoH SAYY aa Joug z0ao
SSeLE' ) ASL LSM ‘Spuejpiy }SapA ‘HESIEAA 188118 PIBuYo 921 ¥800 Sewio4 Bumn)d yinoureq L0AD
€E'E9l 70 PLAAL XBS3IPPIW ‘Weyldd ‘261 X089 Od P71 (MN) Buipsemiog eqoi9 1 H Q 0000
62129 dSE FEW Us)seyouepy ‘uojua( 'sueT {ILPUIA 0950  BuiBexoed pasiwoisng 1029
1886 1V 8137 121880197 ~ spuelpuoisBip 'v| xog°'0'd 'sjunoday dnoio 810 dnoID yamuwior) H0DD
Z8'SLL'9 Nre 9619 '211YSIBIS8oN0ID "YsIey-UI-UojaIo ‘HodARIQ 8950 PY1 siaded %100 9000
##'SS NXZ LLSM ‘9IIUSPJOYBIS HOOUUBD 'UdaI9) SHMEH 1S3 pu| BjEpUILE 9| Jiun Z800  18INYuoI0D 4000
£9'le 309 9157 "BUYSHIOA JSBAA ‘SPaaT ‘8S0{0 POOA UOMELD ‘SMa SPISPOOM ¢ ¥SL P17 (MN) swalsAs swnndwo) 3009
v.'89 1INZ 209 ‘Asung 'Buiweposy ‘WUa0sa1) SUOIIA 69 8650 S9100 aooo
(2 98) ¥N8 837 ‘auys.iansaoia ‘“Aeuxosid ‘aAuQ ybnosogew 8210 soiseld eqo) 20292
(vGz8L'e) HY6 PAQ 'SPUB|PIA ISOAA ‘UOYdy] - PEOY PlaWwoolg Yied piRywoolg ‘| Jun 6E¥0  (S0D) PN Buiaauos ¢ Buneos 8002
80’659 dac 91 1S ‘aiysployels ‘pIoYElS ‘peOY Suediy IS 9cL0 sa||ddng eus|3 V0022
LLype 4S8 £2aV ‘usapiaqy ‘aiusY |80x3 ‘69084 X089 Od 8550 P11 @14 qanyd 6002
000 1X4 I SUniied ‘peoy Jepuale) 'jied ssauisng Jepusje) ‘spuepjed Aouaby poddng ppyd %020
000 LX1 14 SUbj[ed ‘peoy Jepusje) ‘Wied ssauisng Jepus|ed ‘spuepued Aousby poddng pyyo 1020
126¥9'C HHL ZLIN ‘191sayouepy ‘yied pioyel] ‘ebe(ia ay) 26%0 ‘P11 N dey) 8000
89'G68'9 HN8 6SM "8bpuply ‘8soiD andw3 Lz 2690 anbiwayn 100D
60°ZSY 8HUSPIOYEIS HI0UUBY - SBUBD UOUON 'peoy Jinpuod gi 1800 'P¥] BIAL asey) 9000
£9'06Z D10 S13d '@1uspioyess 'Juas) uo uoung - peoy uoweN ‘Aleg plo 9yl BLO0  P1 SleSIWBYD dDD G002
859LY'C OVZ Lvd WY ‘plofeq ‘peoy auoisu| ‘asSnoH Sif|emuIo) LOSO  "pI] 8ouBUl] Jassy 4D 000
vess VdS 2.9 'yHomwe} ‘Juicd Ae@y 00€ peP0  'pI] Buisea [eipayleD €000
29'9v2 SHEIS NOoouue)) - UIID) SHMEH ST "PU| IBPULEW 'Z 10id ‘6 HuNn 600  122M103|] yoouue) 2002
00'6LL'5 OFL LLSM '2UYSPIOYELS HOOUUE) ‘PEOY YJoIo9ag Usinseal] ayj Iounog PUsIg 9seyD yoouue) 100D
3 ssalppy awepN Aay

sio)ipaln Auedwon - g
payiwi) Auedwod Jaqqny pioyels
d71 (MN) Ixd




60:51 3002 Y2ien 02

LO'S I8A DS Sdl

g o ¢ abed

(t9229) ZY0 0.8 'SPUBIPIN IS ‘YaImwoIg IS8 199118 SSlIBYD *SHIOAA BIUBISU| € Jun 900 Sa2IABS NoNI| P £0710
000 Z0a9 £LSM 'siBIS 'PayyaI J19aig yainy) | ‘asnoH ajbe] peaisdg P17 siieday As) g 4207 pIaLYaI S0
000 uojbuis Asisa 30H3
06'2Z1'C. Aueunss ‘zuaieia 'ZI8Lt-A ‘ZL-0) Sqess Jayoynp lassa] 201D
6E 0L Jd9Z ¢LSM _m:r_mvhotmuw .v_ooccmO _x._m& w>mx _w>mv_ ._mQQD S$83001d lasen 101D
BZ'LEB A0 #1LSM '2USPIOHE)S ‘PayyoIT - BUOISUBYS ‘BUBT YOOIqUING “Yd "Pu| Jooiquang 2900 sa||ddng ajepbuen 0010
91'0v3 986 9.8 'DI2IPIOT UCHNG ‘YUOMUIW ‘SUBT UOUQ JBJBAA pI7 s)alled Aingsbury LOMD
00'S65°L HYZ 670 'WBYPIO 1834)S SUosSied '9SNOH [eJwpyY 1900 P AH doediey 00D
69'9€.1'L 2716 TSM 'SPUEIPIN JSOAA ‘IlES|BAA “HE SSBUISNE LEUAA UMO] '19RJ1S SSHBYD T IUN) 1600 s|oo] suoxiQ ydasor 00oro
00°0¢ Or9 8SM ‘lles|BAA 'S||Iyumoig ‘anuaAy yunod v uea2Ia)U| €010
Y6'€4G'T 940 2108 'Plojpeig JOOW MO ‘peoy wingeaq gz 9|d padsu| 201D
SP6E. ANL LHY 'Asung ‘iypey 1984 ybiH 09 vSr0  Pi1esea] ONI LOID
000 N3Z 614 'aysdolys 'J0osy 'asnoH xapu| paywn #010
8+'500'6 ueder /pGg-z6v ‘Jo10-1yony ‘AlIo-BMBZEU| ‘OYD-1LUYOBHY BLINN §-| P37 09 Agsnpu) ep| 0012
180t NT0 ZLNH ‘saysIoA 1SET 'Asjiansg ‘peoy uudiag sjuejeag uosbpoH rOHD
000 4V #27 ._ooa._m>_._ .xoon_ susanpd _wco_«m&maO >ocm>_0m:_ C.<>v swoIsnD Q shusAsyY NH L0HD
000 ZZ1 863N "suAj uodn sjseams ‘uojuaqbuo ‘maiA yed uojuag ‘NHDI (DIN/AAVd) Swoisng g anuaray W+ 90HO
000 JS¥ Z2INgG _xmww:w 1SOMA _m__.__cto>> _vmom coﬁmz_tmm _mm:oI mm_o_._m coum_.___t:n_ c:wEwo._ouEm: mEoum:O ¥ anuaasy AH g0HD
000 H16 2O ,BOmwm_mu .E:mEmnE:O .E:m:._wn_r::O 221JO SUNOIDYy sSwolsng g anuaAay AH 60HD
000 VIANI 'webBipueyd ‘lleyop ‘ealy (eysnpu) £ aseyd ‘e6-0 sauIsnpu| Jaqqny ysa IH E0HD
06'€LL qd¥ £41 ‘PIojaL ‘| plRYseleH ‘asnoH ABojosapy ABojonay uobexey ZOHO
29'997'¢€ HVZ 5E8 'Weybulwig ‘yaimwoig a)ise - peoy 191says ‘Yied [Esnpu) Ho4 'LE Hup 0ZL0 ss|jold yoddey LOHD
LLVEL 8.usployelg Hoouue) - saue) UCHON ‘peoY ||BS|ep Hed ssauisng xady ‘6 upn 0600 sjonposd odjeH 00HO
000 VN8 SAM 'ucidweyisajops ‘sBiaps syl ‘auen siadasy sjeAn SBUBH SOHD
{(FO'¥S1) ADE S1LOA "3JIysyI0A jse3 ‘uojbulpug ‘peoy Jsisesueq) ‘ajels] |euisnpu) Aqeuses g nun €9  PITXisuadlg z099
A T4 a7s 8NJ1 uay ‘abpuquap3 'peoy JenaH 'aleisy Buipes) dosiep | yun 0.9 PajwW OZH 94e0UdaI9 1092
HY9 6NN
69'v0C ‘xass3 'weyusbeq 'peoy sjeoyn “Yied Aemales) sewey] ‘g S}iupn ‘@sSNoOH puUBIpUOL) MN pueIpuoy 0099
ze681 VSZ ELINY X883 'Wweyuiey ‘peoy Weyuiey Gl ‘asnoH |4 P11 [BuoHEUIBIU| SIaNO Jubial 4 1040
JONVHS
000 i HIHIGHIA 01709 -4 ‘Ul JUBY AR 6/ 'S|II0Id 18qqny papnUIX3 plos pue sbuodg WIAONVYS 2040
16'¥66'GZ OdZ 9ZW ‘I=1sayduely 'ayiopey ‘18a.)s jooug | asnoH 171 g0/ Buibexoeq asi0y) )sui4 00492
3 ssaippy aweN Koy

sio}ipal) Auedwon - g
pajwi] Auedwo) saqgny pioyels
d11 (MN) IMd




60:G1 6002 Ydiew 0 10°G 18A DS Sdl 840 1 abey
000 ANt ZSM 'SHEIS IBSIEAA 'IN POOMILING 'UMOIBSEYD ‘DY UOAY Z| PlalINED [SBYDIN USARIS JIN 003
000 VHYZLSM “oouue) ‘uaaig) akd ‘esold Jepa) 6z Jegjle9 uaydalg i ¥093
000 HH6 £68€ 'SPUEIPIN ISOM 'IINYIOS ‘amouy ‘peoy uopbuoT oy SIWEN UIMPT Haqoy I zorg
000 NLEZISM ‘syels yaouuey 'sakeH LieaH '9sol) peiuie |z Jutld UYoF |2BYDIN JN 0043
000 399 BSM 'lIESIBAA SIIYUMOIG DY (1IN LI IN3ROD UANBIA JIN €003
000 HY61 LSM ‘@IIUSPIOJEIS HOOUUED 'SAUBD UOHON ‘@A SPISSNE EF uamog J02g alwer Jy 9083
000 V(a8 0Ld41 ‘aiysdoiys ‘podman ‘uoloS ‘sebenoy sai] Jesy JouljleyD vepy ybny Iy 6003
000 Hlb ZSM 'SHEIS 'poOMILINg 'BSIY JOUBI §7 8|8aH uyor Aueg JIN J0H3
000 D329SM “aouue) ‘Aeyuhisay) 1ais uoiels b6 153NS pue|oy piaeq JN 1093
000 FISLISAA 'syelS “oouue?) ‘Joowspeyd ‘aauq Aqbiy g sBumio uyor preq I €093
000 919 £1SM ‘Jiyspioyels 'pIauyal ‘pIeysiO ydjods 69 weyie ujod JN z013
000 S¥6LLSM 'SUEIS ‘Saued UOUON 'Py ISEJ UCLON Bpp AleaH Auojuy YOH3
000 VANLLISM 'SyEIS oouue) ‘Aemuyjeay ‘aauq IPIBAIA 92 Aaimoy uyor malpuy JW v0u3
000 VXE ZLSM ‘SyeIS oouue) 'saheH ylesH '8sol) |9qaseH § upiheq Aeiyoas) pauy I ooqQ2
69'2£9'62 VSN '0vL20 PN 'youelg Buo “enuaay youelg buo 6, 0E£00 12qdny Yinowuop 80WD
0S5'v¥5Z'2 VNVdS3 ‘(ezobelez) esanz 00806 ‘clildwed |3 pu'|od-1 'z “wy ‘eafg end €00 wadsipop LOWD
000 . IXGELSM "AIUSPIOYEIS 'PIRYLDIT 'SPUBIPOOM BYL 9 SUDJIIM BUBT BHSUBA SSIN - GOM3I
000 HXE ZLSM '211ySpIoyels oouue) ‘sakeH Yieal '9AlQ playapeyd oz UBWISYE[ BUUEWES SSIN gora
000 NY61LSM 'SHEIS Hoouue) 'SaUoD UOHON 'PY PJ0jSBupay e60Z pJeYDld BSIN0T SSIN 00d3
000 IVZTLSM ‘poomjuing ‘adelssjaseyd ‘anusay AIojoip 2 Baned Ayiey ssin 10d3
000 AQO LSM 'syels ‘poomiuing ‘peoy aseyd 062 llopbuen auuy aujanboep ssip v013
000 DY6 | LSM '21YSPIOYEIS HOOUURD 'SAUBD UOLON 'PY ISE] UOLCN (L2 UBAIING BUNSLYD SSIW v0S3
000 13PTLSM ‘SHEIS ‘plojsuspsH ‘auet Angpeo.d /v follo ubia epuewly ssiw EOW3
000 XL SLSM 'aulyspioyels ‘Asjabny “ed §oakelq ‘anuQ xess3 | $QQI) BuUB[ BPUBWY SSI) z093
2968 NI'Z 0LYM "SI0 ‘Bl0ysiad Yed ssauisng 2 03)A8) ‘pecy 9aJluly ‘9snoH 10N P11 SUOHEDIUNWWOD BIIYSPI 90WD
{(85'p1) VNZ 618 ‘auyspioyels ‘swih Japun ajseoman ‘1994 jieyboiq ‘uno) sjeb)ag o-v Qa O1d Hoddng THI SOWD
99'858°Z1 189 Z13d "aaysujooun ‘Buipleds 'sleis3 [eiisnpu) axe Aej ‘ssno jolpwe) Z8L0  saueyiainAod ulap yOWD
8.'G€9'9) XOL L1 'PIofaL ‘L POOMUOHOH “1ST "puj 3ied UOHOH ‘G iU ZLL  PITMN ABuiyoeiN YYYIN EOND
00'692'4 S8¥ vLIND x8ss3 'poomjusig 'peoy piofdo) ‘asnoH ejuslep LZ9 Ppajui suopniog ejualeny ZOWD
£1'SrL ODE | LAM 'UCIJLWIELISAIONA ‘PlaISIUPIAA 'BUET S|[ayOBaN §Z00 P11 00 laqany uepa|depy LOWD
1A T4 Z2v €AD ‘Ajusno) ‘ise3 Aemieg unisis ‘68£Z xog Od 1810 dnoi9) suepejpep OOWD
SE9LL T2 ELAM 'SPUBIPIA 152/ ‘IIES[EM - [[BYUSJIAA ‘PEOY (|ESIBAN ‘SHIOA SSaldw] £8¥0 PI S9140 ||oM007 v010
3 SSAPPY aweN Aay

s10)Ipa1n Auedwon - g

pajiwi Auedwo) Jaqqny pioyeis

d11 0IN) ANd



60:G1 600Z Y2IeW 02

10'G 18AT70S SdI

940 g abey

000 3S61 LSM ‘SYelS Joouue) 'saue) UOHON ‘PY S(liyumoig §9 ydiey uAjescy eipueg sIN 2043
00Q SYE.SM 'SHEIS ‘poomiuing ‘pyY AS|O 8S alleH sApe|s) eipueg siy 60H3
000 HYZZILSM 'SHEIS Hoouue) ‘AINgs|quiIp 'PY SIned 1S € Heoyleg uuy Alewasoy s 9003
000 MS6E | LS "21IUSPIOYR]S HIOUUBD 'SBlBD UOHON ‘PY Sliiyumorg egoL salwjoH aufer Auuad sIn 80H4
000 VL1¥ LS 'SUBIS 'poomjuing 'aAlLQ wapey 2 ua|ly uuy adojauad siN c0v3
Q00 Zd61 LS ‘SHEIS Doouue) ‘saue) UOUON ‘PROY Med LE SBUOT Uy BIoUlRd SIN Lor3
000 406 | LSM 'SYEIS HMoouueD 'saueD UCHON 'pY JELWselg /6 NAlipuely elseyoIN SIy 8084
000 SHEIS “YoouueD ‘'sauen UCHON 'sejquelg ayl /1| AqieQ auep sIn 0003
000 AJZZTLSM HiPouue) ‘sakey leaH ‘8So|) Jomuly v piremag Aasuht sIp 20s3
000 91Z GLSM 'syBlS "Aaibny ‘aauq yooiquieys | (Jon10MN0) uojysNY 819N SN G0M3
000 416 LISM BoouLe) 'sBUBD UOHON '8S0[D PlRYPOOAA OZ yaquiny auker esi suy <003
000 SDB61 LSM 'SHEIS oouue)) ‘Saue) UOUON 19948 ybiH 2 ABlIM uuy esi SIN £0M3
000 71 LSM ‘poomuing ‘adela] aseys ‘aue’ [ooyos 61 yjeaH alsor sIW SO0H3
000 HH6 L L SM 'SHEIS Dfo0uuB) ‘saue) UCHON ‘PY ISB3 UOHON €/ sajeq A||17 ueor siy s0d93
000 H1Z8SAA 'SPUBIPIA 1SaAA ‘lIESIBAA IN 'Slllyumolg ‘aso|D Jewe] 6 POOAA Ae j01BD) BISSAI SIN FOM3
00'C INGLLSAA 'SHEIS “oouue) 'saued UoUON IS |adey) gy HS J8uUer sy £0s3
000 HA9 8SM 'SHEIS 'sliyumoig HeQ aNYS ‘a0e|d UoSialed G| JJ0PpEID 8uUY UBlI SIN 2003
000 DSS Z1SM 'syels Yoouued 'safeH yieaH 'py BEGOH 6L Hoilg jsuer Jayis3 siN FAV I E |
000 NY6 L L SM 'SHEIS Noouue) ‘ssue)d UCLION 'PY PIojsaupaH Lg| Hol||3 sley suel] siy 0033
000 LN6 L LSAA ‘sielS Yoouue) ‘saued LUOHON ‘Ju20sal) joougsules) g/ uoyAH asaqg sIN ga0H3
000 NL6LLSAA 'SiejS Hoouue) ‘saue) UCHON ‘Jusasald) }Oo0IqsuieD g I'H aufer yelogaq SN £0H3
000 ZO6 LLSM 'SHEIS Yoouue) 'sauen UouoN ‘abuels) uouoN g SUIOYSHEH SuUUy aulsyd SIN O0H3
000 H16LLSM 'SHEIS YI0UUB) 'SBUBD LOUON ‘8Au( poomsbBliy Z [[Bm0g 8sA0r epualg SN 60493
000 TOGEAM ‘UCIAWEBYIDAIOA "ed piojapuad Uassals) awnogia sUIYLS) auuy [luag sapy G093
000 Zd61 1 SM 'syels yoouue) ‘saue) UoHON Py Yied Ot SWWIS Uuy Ylagezijg aoleaq siiy S0S3
000 IS61 L SAA MoouuED IN ‘SaueD UoUoN 1S Aemiey L Aingsmaq ayauuy sIly Loa3.
000 vas 0141 ‘saysdoys ‘wodman ‘uouod ‘abeyo sau] Jeay JouljjleyD uuy si 8003
000 DD6LISM Hoouue) ‘seued uopop ‘19aus ybiy ecg 8|99 3dl|y SIN Z0H3
000 NDB6LLSM 'SHEIS Yoouue) 'seue) UOLON Py wiayualg G| sauop Aol JN ¥0r3
000 HO9E1SM 'S1USPIOHEIS DByl 'JUBISID SPUEPICOY OF yea Auo) I adoH3
000 $3zZ 141 ‘axysdoiys ‘pioje) ‘uoibuijisps Jusasal) pisluelg 6 paweg Auo | s v0oa3
000 SV/ELSM 'SHEIS ‘PIayyol] 198G uooeag |/ UOSE||0Y iBuua)y adualia ] N €043
3 SSAAPPY aweN Aayj

si10y1paln Auedwon - g
paywi] Auedwoy 1eqqny ployels
d71 (4N) INd




60:51 £00T U2ie O

1e96E

LO'S 1I9A TOS Sdi

840 g abeg

S¥6 LLNN 'sjueyuoN ‘Aqio) ‘66 Xog 'O'd 9600 sjusuodwo) § y 004D
04428 NT¥ 22di "MIOHON ‘ssI ‘peoy UopAoy 8 169 P17 seowes uosier] Ayend 0002
9T ¥ZL'T NE0 22S1 'spaa 'As|iopy 'slelsT [eujsnpu| sied ASiMOH 'peoy yied AajmoH GZ90 P¥1 Wodsues) Aespnd 80492
SL2L9 H1Z PLAM 'SPUB|PI I1SBAA ‘uolsiig 'Aepp BLNIYT 'SjelsT [eujsnpu| uopeg i Jun {BUONBWIBIU| NSd v0dD
ELEZE X08 PLS '2dlyspioye)s ‘Jual |-uo-ayolS ‘weyjuai) ‘Aepp uopbuiqy g s8ssald pue juud 60dD
9z'209 NS9 §1a ‘weyng Aunod ‘ayijohy uomaN ‘yed pu aylohy ‘Aepn Juoweag soiseld X3WIYd 80dD
04'96% 14€ 2937 '24iysIa)sa0ian] ‘aljiAIR0Y) ‘BleIsT (euishpu) aBEJIWLBH "WNoY SERY € G050  S90IMBg Boueleg LOISIIBI] 20dD
S5 1022 SHON ‘Ppioiay ‘183 pul pY LieD Jsapn ‘py Buipig Z5v0 sjonpold aueyjainijod 90d9D
, VINIAI0S
£9'9v0'ZL ‘peibpod ¥¥29-1S ‘21 peiBpod ‘peibipod p'p sew yiuanse|d ‘eaejepald ul elupoaziold 0Z00 Jnd-eweld S0dD
66'661 g6 0L AM 'SPUBIPIN ISBAA ‘UOIdLUBLISAIOAN ‘BueT] sued “1S3'pu| Yied sbuljjeq 6900 yolid v0dD
CTVLE N2 911S ‘ployels ‘1eang sjebusalg 6| siang g Bupexold £0d0D
056811 V< LLM 'uopuoT ‘19a.lg sIauiag £¢-62 ‘9snoH jybuidon P37 Ajernos ybiy Buiwopad Z0d9D
: Nd9 ¥99 'spueipiy
GG 1LBE'S 188M ‘iesH Aajpel) ‘aue |lepalepn ‘elesg buipes) suen jlepajep 0L Aeg g uun 8€50 N Alzied L0dD
00°002'€E 9V6 §3 ‘UopuoT 'uownLIOY uoide|D il P17 slusuiseaul B |led 00dD
(28°0672) 14¥ 110 'weying o9 'uoibuieq Jebps sejes ‘pee xog Od P11 $0d @bueip Z00D
66°GL6 NLL €37 ‘24Iysialsad|a] 'BlelsT [BLISNPU| Ul SUoISUnelq ‘peoy pue|s 6200 sonse|d AgpeQ 100D
LG'866 uleds ‘epial] e|osa)fuy - 0ZeGZ-3 ‘2 € € EldIRd ‘|| BLSS B PU|'|od 000  Auedwody o 0002
L0'26€'02 N3¥ /8 ‘weybuiug 'usal sjjayosN ‘199118 yooug jeals) 1200 P H ¥ IBUNN GOND
08601} VVE 2N ‘sajepn yinog Jebapal ) ‘ejejs3 jelysnput yoeqnuiese | aJowusy DAIN YOND
89'965'8 M3Y 61DY 'aiyspag ‘Weyojey | ‘aJue) ssauisng alysyiag ‘'z yun SPS0  PYI XN OWN £ONO
YSLEL'L VION) ‘220802 Jnduey '[|j 8)S easy {euysnpu| blued ‘S8 ' 08-S Z-Hun AINO ONII0O0L - pajiwn ajeaud isejdisN ZOND
000 BIPU| 'Z2080Z Induey '[i| IS esly [BLISNPUj U ‘68 *? 08-S Z-UUN 6100 PajwI] ajeald JsejdiaN LOND
| AL LE8 ‘spuepiy
1E€0T IS8\ ‘weybuiwig e 'sng weybuiwig ‘usosain ayl ‘Wnod sbury 099z Iun 2900 ‘P 1sodoaN 0OND
000 ajeg N 043
000 MII9SM ‘SPUeipilN 189N |lEs|epn ‘ASUIAA JBBIS) 'as0lD) SalyoY / SuleHq essauep Siy yOMH3
000 NHZ LSM ‘SIS ‘lBS|BAA UN '80BlR] aseyD ‘Aeykaucyg 'py >m§mao ] 2}99)g BIUBT UBSNS SI 10S3
000 146 L LSM "SJIUSPIOYEIS HOOUUBD 'SaUBD) UOHON 'PROY JSBT UOUON GE Aapong ajjeyoiy eAuos sip 2083
000 VHE ZLSA Yoouue) ‘sedeH yiesH ‘peoy soouue) Zie uewped eaIys sI $003
00’0 [S6 LLSA SHEIS .xuoc:mO _wm:mo UCHON d_._muwm_O |0OUDS /| SUinog|oY uoieys sJy Y0o3
3 ssalppy awieN Aoy

sio)ipas) Auedwion - g
pejwn] Auedwo? Jaqqny pioyeis
d11 (Mn) axd



60:G} &00Z Yew 0g 10°S 18 0S Sdl gjo ¢ abed
£6°9/) dMG Z9 ‘mobse|s ‘g¢5 xog Od aa oid sny L. 010
£8°€6L V30 8649 "a1YSI3ISAOAA 'Y2)ppaY ‘Blels3 |euISnpU) piojysean ‘peoy BuiwsH 78 GEL  PY1Sausnpu| ssape) woyy €010
05044 - HOV LAM 'SPUBIPIN 1SBAA 'UOIJWEBYISAIOAA 'PEOY OOUSIBAA /G 1200 wawabeuep ABojouysa Z01D
99'09 dv6 6113 ‘Aeung 'wosd3 ‘peoy wieyus|g 6910 | 8340) oqIyo ] L0LD
, SONYTHIHLIN
96'2/¢'2) ‘usydlip g £099-IN 'sez BamamnalN ‘uayolipg vy 0099-1N '€ snaisod Zzo0 opoiduig 17089
vE'¥88'S 8d6 ELNH "BilYSHIOA ISET ‘3I$$3H '1SIM Nled Aoud ‘Aep uoxes LE00 oeduig M0SD
vl ¥Z8 HL8 BSM 'SPUBIPIN 1SaAA 'lIESIEAA ‘8DpUplY ‘a1ebylon 510 PI] suofnjog ssauisng Mg roso
ros
T PPE'EL LLNN ‘asysucidweyuon ‘Anuaaeq 'siejs3 [ewisnpu| YeO ()oY ‘95010 Jajwied qg hup §89 P)7 sade] aalsaypy Yoaleing 1082
GE'L9 ANV 'soowbiaqiieH '66£58-Q ‘61 assensbimpn uoAlddng HOSD
26'68¢'} H38 ZNS "BUYSHIA ‘UOPLIMG 'PEOY B|qwelg 'asnoy Asjue)s 8.9 suofnjog Aunoag Asjues 9089
£9'G/8 A38 G 1S '2yspioye)s 'suols ‘65 xog Od 910 'P¥1 samsnpu| jueqbuudg 4080
NAp 918 'aliyspioyels
Y628 Jual] UQ olg ‘aje)sy |erisnpuy abpugBuo ((3aang ssoi) Jo) asolD Aeybuipy 9910 P17 a1H 3j21YaA JulRuIdg 308D
o' LpP'e aas 60d weaeH ‘2| xog Od aa 2u3oe|3 uBYINog Qaosod
10'8L% 0OdZ ZSA 'SPUBIPII I1SBAA 'I[BSIEAA 'BUET U939 ‘0D SHIOM JBIBAN BNYSPIOYE)S UinoS 208D
et A A aouel4 '8LBMJIA ‘UILIT BU3Y SNUAAY 6/ waouel4 ajalnog 8080
vZ'159'v2 2'0Y ueme] ‘BuisH Bunyoie] ‘Ang ueny Buod ‘peoy oeir g 995 6/ °ON P11 sBuipjoH jeucneussiul Ao pews v0SD
L0'S69'L S39 68 ‘BlUSHOIMIBAA JB)SBO|Y ‘UOUEMUIY ‘B]R]ST pU| }S2404 UBpJY 'peoy Buiyik] ZOL  Pa)WIT [BUOIBWIBIU| OIS 608D
95°/69 OrL €W Jjsayoue|y ‘sjeg ‘18818 SS0I) £/ | '9SNOH JauI0Y 100|4 punolc LOL P11 U-paIys 808D
N2 623d
1€126'G ‘anysabpuquied ‘uopbununy ‘19)sayOUBWIPOS) Yied "SNg [lewS ABA UBWOY ZE Iun 8600 P11 W SJawlojoway] Aajays 208D
LTEE6 8SG ZTW "18)sayourly 'Aemspueimoy ‘asnoH Aemspueimoy ‘Juswabeuepy Jpain aa pJeD pIos) |12ys 8089
LS 1ED'Y r3S NZOM ‘Uopuo ‘puens ¢-| €690 QQ paYwW Joauq Ses ||ays S0SD
B9/ . 148 cevd _umw._mEow _=>ow> _vtmn_ ssaulsng auoiSpunoH _w::m>< peapy FA Y1) ool XiiMmoelas ¥0SD
25625°C d1¥ SN ‘anysplojpag '[aqejsung - 24eis3 jBUISNpU| SpISPOOAA ‘PeOY sAiydwny ‘Gl Wun 1100 sede) edeog £0SD
000 8S0 £1S 'ubnoiS yocuqujo) ‘pEOY BuloyoE|g 'aSNoH SAS P11 9PIMPIOAA SBS 2089
0£'69¢ M0 599 'spuepiin 1sap ‘Asjiep “sueT 1exdusuuad 6500 P11 MN Yelomes 108D
£¥° 102 N3Z §1S ‘syiag Joosy 'asnoH xapu| 6610 (11°1)1eqoS |vs 008D
000 P11 (In) ebes N0SD
(2921) d€9 0.8 'yoamwolg }sepp '19841g uolun 8150 saomag Buusauibug gy LOYD
3 ssalppy awieN Aoy

si0}ipasn Auedwon - g
panwi Auedwo) saqqny pioyers
d11 (MN) IMd




60'51 6002 Uoiew oz

10°¢ J3A 0S8 Sdi

8 o g sbed

ameubig

Z8'8ZL'LLS Buiiiejo) saujug 642
52'922'L - QY0 619 ‘Aung 19345 pI0T '8SNOH SlBWILBY 999  BuuwsauBuz ypom  Zomd
00°0S NN8 LSAA '@1IYSPIOLEIS 'POOMILING 'BNUBAY UIPUSIEST Z8 SMOPUIA UOIBUIIRM  LOMD
85°608 AdT ELAM 'SPUBIPIN 1SS/ 'I[EHUI|IIA 'PEOY UBMO ‘£Z IUN TLL0 P10313-949M  OOMD
68'661'02 S92 589 'aJiyseoue ‘uojbuuody ‘peoy yeQ peolg ‘weod usbie)n viL pajwi (3N) sweod 1en|ad eyA LOAD
LLzee Va9 z9Y ‘Buipesy ‘peoy axojsbuiseg ued ssauisng |euciewssiu) Buipeay ZEQ0  PIJIWI %) UOZUBA 00AD
000 V0 SAM ‘BUINOQUIOAA ‘PEOY yHouapLE MiBd 8sudia)ul auINoquIopA palWIT 13aqny YN ipte’
000 099 ZMD ‘ama1) 'z9z X08 Od SELERYY Lond
68251’ Hv6 018 ‘auyseouet] ‘Aing ‘'wonogswey ‘v xog Od 810  'Pi1ssaldx3 INL S0LD
3 ssalppy awepN Aoy

si10)ipal) Auedwon - g
paywi] Auvedwod seqqny pioyels
4171 (Mn) Iid




